
In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20200041

City of Fargo,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Simon J. Hofer,

Defendant-Appellant.

District Court file No. 09-2019-CR-1860
Appeal from Order Denying Appellant's Motion to Suppress,
Judgment dated January 13, 2020,
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District,
The Honorable Thomas R. Olson Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

William B. Wischer
ND ID 06946
Assistant City of Fargo Attorney
412 NP Avenue
Fargo, ND 58102
Tele: 701-241-8596
Fax: 701-476-4179
Email: Wwischer@fargond.gov
E-Service: prosecutor@fargond.gov
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3-5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	7-24
A. <u>Vagts</u> and the implied consent law on April 2019	7-9
B. The implied consent is not needed if a search warrant is obtained.....	10-18
1. The implied consent and search warrant are separate paths	11-15
2. The search warrant supersedes the implied consent	16-18
C. The officer complied with the implied consent law and language	19-24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25
VII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 136 S.Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2016) 16

Brewer v. Ziegler, 2007 ND 207, 743 N.W.2d 391 12

Brown v. State, 11 So.3d 866 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007) 17

City of Bismarck v. Vagts, 2019 ND 224, 932 N.W.2d 523..... 9

Interest of R.P., 2008 ND 39, 745 N.W.2d 642..... 17

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10, 68 S. Ct. 367, 92 L. Ed. 436 (1948)..... 16

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656, 109 S. Ct. 1384,
103 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1989)..... 16

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402,
103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989)..... 16

State of Arizona v. Moody, 208 Ariz. 424, 94 P.3d 1119 (Ariz. 2004)..... 17

State of North Dakota v. Bauer, 2015 ND 132, 863 N.W.2d 5346

State of North Dakota v. Helm, 2017 ND 207, 901 N.W.2d 57 6, 19, 24

State of North Dakota v. Mertz, 362 N.W.2d 410 (N.D. 1985) 12

State of North Dakota v. Morin, 2012 ND 75, 815 N.W.2d 2296

State of North Dakota v. Poitra, 2010 ND 137, 785 N.W.2d 225 17, 18

State of North Dakota v. Vigen, 2019 ND 134, 927 N.W.2d 430 9

State of Minnesota v. Wood, 922 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. App. 2019)..... 15

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01 3, 8

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01 7-9, 13, 14, 19, 20, 23

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04..... 12
